

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

I.A.No.12 of 2025

IN

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 13998 OF 2024

Between:

Dr. Krishna Ella, S/o Sri. Veeraswamy Ella.

...Petitioner/Accused No.2

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad

Respondent

2. Sri Chitneni Mohan Rao, S/o. Madhusudhan Rao Aged about 52 years, Occ General Manager - HR Indian Immunologicals Limited Having registered office at Road No. 44, Jubilee Hills Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Defacto Complainant

3. Indian Immunologicals Limited Having its registered office at Road No.44, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500033, Represented by its Authorized Representative
(Respondent No.3 is impleaded as per Court Order dated 15.07.2025, vide I.A.No.6 of 2025, made in Crl.P.No.13998 of 2024)

...Respondent

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order granted on 09.12.2025 in IA. No.11 of 2025 in Crl.P.No.13998 of 2024.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024:

Petition Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C R/W 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct stay of all further proceedings in Crime No.160 of 2015 on the file of Cyber Crime Police Station, Cyberabad, pending disposal of CRLP No.13998 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 20.11.2024 & 15.07.2025 made in Crl.P. No. 13998 of 2024 and order dated 03.01.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and order dated 07.02.2025 made in I.A.No.2 of 2025 and order dated 01.04.2025 made in IA No.3 of 2025 & 24.06.2025 and the order dated 29.08.2025 made in IA.No.8 of 2025 order dated

28.10.2025 made in I.A.No.9 of 2025 and the order dated 01.12.2025 made in I.A.No.10 of 2025 and the order dated 09.12.2025 made in I.A. No. 11 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CH Siddhartha Sarma, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1.

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

When the matter is taken up for hearing, this Court noticed that the name and designation of the authorised representative of the respondent No.3, who was impleaded pursuant to the order dated 15.07.2025 passed in I.A. No.6 of 2025, were not mentioned. The learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that notice had been served on the respondent No.3 and that, in proof thereof, a memo dated 08.08.2025 was filed. However, in the absence of the name and designation of the authorised representative, service of notice on the respondent No.3 cannot be treated as valid service.

At this stage, the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner-accused No.2 sought a direction permitting the petitioner to take out fresh notice to the correct name and designation of the authorised representative of the respondent No.3.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State also undertook to ascertain the identity, along with the name and designation, of the authorised representative of the respondent No.3.

In view of the above circumstances and with a view to afford ample opportunity to the respondent No.3, the learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out fresh personal notice to the respondent No.3 by duly mentioning the correct name and designation of its authorised representative and to file proof of service before the Registry on or before the next date of hearing.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State is also directed to ascertain the name and designation of the person who is the authorised representative of the respondent No.3 and to cause service of notice through the concerned Station House Officer and file proof of service before the Registry on or before the next date of hearing.

Registry is directed to delete this matter from the caption 'for orders' and list under usual course on 24.12.2025 along with proof of services to be filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner as well as the learned Additional Public Prosecutor.

Interim orders granted earlier are extended till 31.12.2025.

SD/-MOHD.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The 1st Additional Junior Civil Judge- cum- IX Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Kukatpally.
2. The XVI Metropolitan Magistrate Kukatpally at Miyapur, Cyberabad.
3. The Station House Officer, Cyber Crime Police Station, Cyberabad District.
4. One CC to Sri CH. Siddhartha Sarma, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED:17.12.2025

NOTE: LIST ON 31.12.2025

ORDER

I.A.No.12 OF 2025

IN

CRLP NO: 13998 OF 2024



EXTENSION OF INTEIRM ORDER