

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 13998 OF 2024

Between:

Dr. Krishna Ella, S/o Sri. Veeraswamy Ella.

...Petitioner/Accused No.2

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad

Respondent

2. Sri Chitneni Mohan Rao, S/o. Madhusudhan Rao Aged about 52 years, Occ General Manager - HR Indian Immunologicals Limited Having registered office at Road No. 44, Jubilee Hills Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Defacto Complainant

3. Indian Immunologicals Limited Having its registered office at Road No.44, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500033, Represented by its Authorized Representative
(Respondent No.3 is impleaded as per Court Order dated 15.07.2025, vide I.A.No.6 of 2025, made in Crl.P.No.13998 of 2024)

...Respondents

Petition Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C R/W 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records in connection with Crime No.160 of 2015 on the file of Cyber Crime Police Station, Cyberabad and the consequential charge sheet in CC. NO.6697/2022 on the file of 1st Additional Junior Civil Judge- cum- IX Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Kukatpally showing the Petitioner as absconding and quash the same so far as the Petitioner is concerned;

I.A.No.2 of 2024

Petition Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C R/W 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct stay of all further proceedings in Crime No.160 of 2015 on the file of Cyber Crime Police Station, Cyberabad, pending disposal of CRLP No.13998 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 20.11.2024, 15.07.2025 & 27.02.2026 made in Crl.P. No. 13998 of 2024 and order dated 03.01.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and order dated 07.02.2025 & 30.01.2026 made in I.A.No.2 of 2025 and order dated

01.04.2025 made in IA No.3 of 2025 & 24.06.2025 and the order dated 29.08.2025 made in IA.No.8 of 2025 order dated 28.10.2025 made in I.A.No.9 of 2025 and the order dated 01.12.2025 made in I.A.No.10 of 2025 and the order dated 09.12.2025 made in IA. No. 11 of 2025 and the order dated 17.12.2025 made in IA. No. 12 of 2025 and the order dated 08.01.2026 made in IA. No. 13 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CH Siddhartha Sarma, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned Counsel for the petitioner(s) is present.

Learned APP Seeks time to file counter.

Post on 23.03.2026.

Meanwhile, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**Sd/- C.DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The 1st Additional Junior Civil Judge- cum- IX Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Kukatpally.
2. The XVI Metropolitan Magistrate Kukatpally at Miyapur, Cyberabad.
3. The Station House Officer, Cyber Crime Police Station, Cyberabad District.
4. One CC to Sri CH. Siddhartha Sarma, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED:09.03.2026

LIST ON 23.03.2026

ORDER

CRLP NO: 13998 OF 2024

EXTENSION OF INTEIRM ORDER

